
 

South Hams Regulatory (Licensing) 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 31st August, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rake 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Carson 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Allen 
Cllr Oram 
 

Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Penfold 
Cllr Thomas 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes of last meeting 1 - 12 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting 
held on 9 March 2023 and of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 6 
April 2023 and 22 June 2023; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Determination of whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver 
licence.  
 

13 - 52 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 9 MARCH 2023 

 
MEMBERS 

 
* Cllr D Brown - Chairman 

 

* Cllr R Rowe - Vice-Chairman 
 

* Cllr J Hodgson 
*  Cllr T Holway 
Ø  Cllr K Kemp 

* Cllr G Pannell 
Ø Cllr K Pringle 

 

* Cllr H Reeve 
* Cllr P Smerdon 
* Cllr D Thomas 

*  Cllr D O’Callaghan 
 * Cllr J Sweett 

 
  

 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apology for absence 

 

Officers in attendance and participating: 
All Agenda Items: Senior Specialist – Licensing; Licensing Specialist; Monitoring 

Officer and Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
L.15/23 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5 January 

2023 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 
L.16/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 

be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 

made. 
 
L.17/23 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF AN TO LICENSE A 

VEHICLE AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

 

Consideration was given to a report that asked the Committee to determine 
an application for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for a Fairway 

Shadow Shuttle Bus to be operated by ZEST (Salcombe) Limited and in 
particular whether the vehicle was a type that was suitable to be licensed 
as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle as it was a type that did not accord with 

the Council’s policy which required new vehicles to have a 4 or 5 Star 
Euro NCAP Safety Rating.  The Fairway Shadow Shuttle Bus did not have 

a rating because it had not undergone testing by Euro NCAP. 
 
The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and the applicant was 

invited to make representations to the Committee.  At the conclusion of his 
address, Members of the Committee asked a series of questions, which 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



included: 

 Whether not having an Euro NCAP rating meant that the vehicle 

was unsafe – it did not and the vehicle was certified to be driven on 
the public highway 

 Passenger safety requirements 

 Crash testing of the vehicle 

 Speed of the vehicle 

 Planned route in Salcombe 

 Experience of operating bus/taxi service 

 The driver’s qualifications to drive this type of vehicle 

 Out of town parking 
 

 The Licensing Specialist asked the applicant to provide further 

information to the Committee on the certificates.  It was reported that 
their list exceeded the requirements by VOSA. 

 
 During the debate, members focussed upon the safety, comfort of and 

access to the vehicle.   

 
Following debate it was PROPOSED, SECONDED and RESOLVED 

that: 
 
a hackney carriage vehicle licence granted for the Fairway Shadow 

Shuttle Bus subject to the further additional certification being provided 
to the satisfaction of the Senior Licensing Officer in consultation with 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
 

(Meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.28 pm). 
 

 
 
 

___________________ 
 Chairman 

 

Page 2



LSC 06.04.23 

  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES, ON THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2023, 

12:15 pm 
 

 
Present: Cllrs Dan Brown (Chair), Rosemary Rowe (Vice-Chair), and Dan Thomas 

   Mehboob Kassam, Solicitor 

   Lee Staples, Specialist – Licensing 
   Karen Procter, Principal Environmental Officer – Licensing 

   Amelia Boulter, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   Steve Gardiner, Specialist – IT 

 

Also in attendance and participating: 
 

  Claire Limberg, Nicky Bell, Claire Phillips-Callender, Mr Macgregor, Mr and 
  Mrs Wright, Mrs Brown, Ms Wason, Dr Mills, Mr Springthorpe, Ms Gutierrez, 
  Ms Adams, Mr Cadbury and WDC Willoughby 
 
LSC.01/22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

  Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  There were none. 

  
LSC.02/22  TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

AT THE ANGEL, SOUTH STREET, TOTNES, TQ9 5DZ 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an application 

for a new premises licence at The Angel, South Street, Totnes in accordance 
with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The L
[...]
o conditions can be imposed on the licence. 
 

The Sub-Committee have decided unanimously to reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice in terms of: 

1)  The Licensing Objectives 
2)  The Legal Test to be applied 

3)  The options available to the Committee 
4)  Section 182 Guidance 
 

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
 

1) The Committee were not satisfied that the Licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance would be promoted.  This is because A) 
Residential properties are in close proximity to the applicants address, B) 

The harm to residential amenity by way of public nuisance and C) Smoking 
areas will not be policed adequately and cause public nuisance 

2)  The construction of the building is unsuitable for a licensed premises as 
there is insufficient acoustic escape provisions. 
3)  The Committee were not satisfied that the licensing objective of 

prevention of crime and disorder would be promoted this is because the 
Committee Members were not properly satisfied by the proposals of the 

applicant in connection to anti-social behaviour and hence it would not be 
appropriate to grant the licence. 
 

Any persons aggrieved by this decision has a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court no later than 21 days from the date of receiving the 

decision notice. 
 
The full written decision would be sent out within five working days.  

 
 

 
(meeting closed at 14:26 pm) 

 

 
 

 

    
Chairman 

      Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC 22.06.23 

  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES, ON THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023, 

1:30 pm 
 

 
Present: Cllrs Julie Carson (Chair), Guy Pannell and Dan Thomas 

   Mehboob Kassam, Solicitor 

   Karen Procter, Principal Environmental Officer – Licensing 
   Amelia Boulter, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

   Steve Gardiner, Specialist – IT 
 
Also in attendance and participating: 

[...]
 affecting or diminishing the mental and physical abilities 

of a driver 

MR39 Driving a vehicle faster than the permitted speed 

MR49 Driving a vehicle while disqualified  

MR59 Other conduct constituting an offence for which a driving 
disqualification has been imposed by the State of Offence 

 
All of the above must stay on the driving record for 4 years from the date of conviction. 
 
Those offences marked with an asterisk (*) for 11 years from the date of the conviction. 
 
 
Aiding, abetting, counselling or procuring offences 
 
For these offences, the codes are similar, but with the number 0 on the code changed to 2. 
For example, code LC20 (driving otherwise than in accordance with a licence) becomes 
code LC22 on the driving record if they have helped someone to do this. 
Inciting offences 
 
For these offences, the codes are similar, but with the number 0 on the code changed to 6. 
For example, DD40 (dangerous driving) becomes DD on the driving record if they have 
encouraged someone to do this. 
 

Page 51



 
Causing or permitting 
 
For these offences, the codes are similar, but with the number 0 changed to 4. For example 
LC10 becomes LC14. 
 
 
Non-endorsable offences 
 
Some offences are non-endorsable. No penalty points are attributed to these offences but 
they carry a period of disqualification. At the end of the disqualification (over 56 days) the 
driver will have to apply for a renewal licence together with the appropriate fee. Any queries 
about offences and endorsements should be directed to the convicting court. 

 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes - LSC 6 April 2023
	Minutes - LSC 22 June 2023

	5 Determination of whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver licence.
	Appendix A – Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence
	Appendix B – DBS Certificate
	Appendix C – References provided from previous employers
	Appendix D – South Hams District Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday, 31st August, 2023 at 2.25 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman   

Vice Chairman Cllr Carson 
 
Cllr Abbott Cllr Allen 
Cllr Dennis (as substitute) Cllr Dommett (as substitute) 
Cllr Oram Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Thomas  
 
Officers 
Lawyer 
Licensing Officer 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
  
  
  
 

1. Minutes of last meeting  
L.1/23  
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 9 March 2023 and 
minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 6 April 2023 and 22 June 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record 
 
 

2. Determination of whether to grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver licence.  
L.2/23  
The Chair reported that the applicant was not present and therefore the meeting would 
be adjourned to a later date 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.28 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



 
Chairman 

 
 

 


